
PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
■ Clinical sensitivity
Total 26 samples were evaluated for sensitivity. The STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA Test got a 
high correlation with other FIA test.

Reference
Positive Negative Total Result

STANDARD F 
S.pneumoniae Ag FIA

Positive 25 0 25
Negative 1 0 1

Total Result 26 0 26
Sensitivity 25/26 (96.2%)

■ Clinical specifi city
Total 40 samples were evaluated for specifi  city. The STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA Test got a 
high correlation with other FIA test.

Reference
Positive Negative Total Result

STANDARD F 
S.pneumoniae Ag 

FIA

Positive 0 0 0
Negative 0 40 40

Total Result 0 40 40
Specifi city 40/40 (100%)

ANALYTICAL PERFORMANCE
■ Cross reactivity
The STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA and STANDARD F were evaluated with a total 18 
microorganism and 4 viruses. STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA did not show any sign of cross 
reactivity with microorganism or infl  uenza viral isolates listed below table.

No Type Microorganism/Virus Concentration
1

Bacteria

Bordetella pertussis 5.0x105 CFU/mL
2 Candida albicans 5.0x105 CFU/mL
3 Corynebacterium diphtheriae 5.0x105 CFU/mL
4 Escherichia coli 5.0x105 CFU/mL
5 Heamophilus infl uenzae 5.0x105 CFU/mL
6 Klebsiella pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL
7 Legionella pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL
8 Mycoplasma pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL
9 Neisseria gonorrhoeae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

10 Neisseria meningitidis 5.0x105 CFU/mL
11 Pseudomonas aeruginosa 5.0x105 CFU/mL
12 Serratia marcescens 5.0x105 CFU/mL
13 Staphylococcus aureus 5.0x105 CFU/mL
14 Staphylococcus epidermidis 5.0x105 CFU/mL
15 Streptococcus pyogenes 5.0x105 CFU/mL
16 Group C Streptococcus 5.0x105 CFU/mL
17 Group G Streptococcus 5.0x105 CFU/mL
18 Streptococcus mutans 5.0x105 CFU/mL

19

Viruses

Adenovirus3 5.0x104 TCID50/mL
20 Parainfl uenza 5.0x104 TCID50/mL
21 Respiratory syncytial virus 5.0x104 TCID50/mL
22 Rhinovirus 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

The single positive organism, Streptococcus mitis, is an expected cross-reactant as it shares 
the antigen against which STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA is directed. Streptococcus mitis, is 
associated with endocarditis, not pneumonia, and is not likely to appear with any frequency in 
the population intended to be tested with STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA. 
■ Interfering Substances
Several over-the-counter substances, chemicals and body fl uid were evaluated with STANDARD 
F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA and STANDARD F analyzer. There are no interfering reactions with 
substances below Table.

No Potential interfering substances Concentration of substances

1 Acetylsalicylic acid 1mmol/L

2 BSA 100mg/dL

3 Urea 1000mg/dL

4 Glucose 1000mg/dL

5 Hemoglobin 1000ug/dL

6 Ascorbic acid 100mg/dL

760x520 / 모조70g / CMYK 4도 / 접지사이즈 : 190x130mm 
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PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE YOU
PERFORM THE TEST

KIT CONTENTS

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Positive Control

Test device
(individually in a foil pouch with 

desiccant)

Fixed volume pipette
(100μl)

STANDARD S.pneumoniae Ag 
Positive Control swab

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Negative Control

STANDARD S.pneumoniae Ag 
Negative Control swab

Extraction buff er tube Instructions for use

MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED
• STANDARD F Analyzer
• Timer

SPECIMENS COLLECTION AND PREPARATION
■�Urine
1. Urine specimens should be collected in a clean and dry container and collected at any time of 

the day may be used.
2. Urine specimen may be stored at room temperature for up to 24 hours or at 2-8°C / 36-46°F for 

up to 1 week prior to testing.
3. For over 1 week storage, specimens may be frozen and stored at -40°C / -40°F.
4. Frozen urine specimens should be thawed and fully mixed by vortexing before testing.
5. If the specimen exhibits visible precipitates, it should be allowed to settle to obtain a clear 

supernatant for testing.
6. Boric acid can be used as a preservative.

■�CSF
1. CSF specimen should be collected in a dry and sterilized standard container and collected at any 

time of the day may be used.
2. CSF specimen may be stored at room temperature for up to 24 hours prior to testing.
3. When the specimen stored at  2-8°C condition, the test should be performed within anytime 

up to 1 week. 
4. If the specimen contained visible precipitates, it should be allowed to settle to obtain a clear 

supernatant for testing.

TEST PROCEDURE
■�Preparation
1. Allow kit components and collected urine specimen to room temperature (15-30°C/59-86°F) a 

minimum of 30 minutes prior to testing.
2. Carefully read instructions for using the STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA.
3. Check the expiry date at the back of the foil pouch. Use another lot, if expiry date has passed.
4. Open the foil pouch, and check the test device and the desiccant pack in the foil pouch.

xxxxxxxxxxxx
xxxx.xx.xx
xxxx.xx.xx

FPNE01G

STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA  

2 °C
(36 °F)

30 °C
(86 °F)

S.pneu

Test device DesiccantFoil pouch

1. Result window

2. Specimen well

Yellow

Green

Yellow : Valid
Green : Invalid

If there is no violet colored Check Band on membrane of test device, do not use it.
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Before Use After Use

Do not write on the barcode or damage the barcode of the test device.

■ Preparation of the positive/negative control
1. Insert the positive/negative control swab in the 

kit into the control extraction buff er tube. Swirl 
the swab at least fi ve times.

2. Remove the swab and dispose the used swab in 
accordance with your biohazard waste disposal 
protocol.

3. To analyze of the external quality control sample, 
follow instructions for ‘Analysis of specimen’ 
stated below.
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■ Analysis of specimen
‘STANDARD TEST’ mode STANDARD F200 and F2400 Analyzer

1. Take the test device out of the foil pouch and place it on a fl at and dry surface. Write patient 
information on the label of test device. 

STANDARD F2400 Analyzer 'Workplace' → 'Run Test' → Insert patient ID and / or 
operator ID on the analyzer

STANDARD F200 Analyzer 'Standard Test' mode → Insert patient ID and / or 
operator ID on the analyzer

2. Insert the test device to the test slot of the 
analyzer. When inserting the test device to the 
analyzer, the analyzer will read the barcode 
data, and check the test device is valid.

3. Compress the top bulb of a fi xed volume pipette 
(100μl) and place the tip of the pipette into the 
prepared specimen.

4. Slowly release the top bulb of the pipette 
dipping the tip of the pipette into the specimen. 100µl

5. Completely squeeze the specimen into the 
specimen well of the test device pressing hard 
the top bulb of the pipette.

100µl

6. After applying the specimen, immediately press 
the ‘TEST START’ button.

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. The analyzer will automatically display the test 
result after 10 minutes. Strong positive sample 
can be detected early at 5 minutes by F200 
analyzers.

10 Result
After 10 mins

Using a ‘READ ONLY’ mode STANDARD F200 Analyzer

1. Take the test device out of the foil pouch and place it on a fl at and dry surface. Write a specimen
information on the label of test device.

2. Compress the top bulb of a fi xed volume pipette 
(100μl) and place the tip of the pipette into the 
prepared specimen.

3. Slowly release the top bulb of the pipette dipping 
the tip of the pipette into the specimen.

100µl

4. Completely squeeze the specimen into the 
specimen well of the test device pressing hard 
the top bulb of the pipette.
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Overflow
100µl

5. Incubate the test device for 10 minutes outside 
of the analyzer. Incubation must not be more 
than 20 minutes. 10 Incubate

10 mins

6. Prepare a STANDARD F Analyzer and select the ‘Read Only’ mode according to the analyzer’s 
manual.

7. Insert the test device to the test slot of the analyzer.

8. When inserting the test device to the analyzer, the analyzer will automatically scan the bar 
code and display the test results.

INTERPRETATION OF TEST RESULTS
Result COI (Cutoff  index) value Interpretation

Positive COI ≥ 1.0 Positive for S.pneumoniae antigen

Negative COI < 1.0 Negative for S.pneumoniae antigen

Invalid COI value is not displayed Retest should be performed with a new test device 
and a new patient's specimen.

• When using boric acid treated sample, we recommend to retest if COI 0.80-0.99 
negative result is obtained.

• Retest should be performed with specimen NOT containing boric acid 
preservative.

The analyzer’s test result of a specimen is given either as Positive(+)/Pos(+) 
or Negative(-)/Neg(-) with a COI (cutoff  index) value. The COI is a numerical 
representation of the measured fl uorecence signal.

QUALITY CONTROL
■ STANDARD F Analyzers calibration check
The calibration set test of STANDARD F Analyzers should be conducted according to the analyzer’s 
manual. 
[When to use calibration set]
1. Before using the analyzer for the fi rst time.
2. When you drop the analyzer.
3. Whenever you do not agree with your result.
4. When you want to check the performance of an analyzer and test device.
[How to use calibration set]
Calibration set test is a required function that ensures optimal performance by checking the internal 
analyzer optics and functions. 
1. Select the ‘Calibration’ menu.
2. The specifi c calibration set is included with the analyzer.
3. Insert the CAL-1 fi rst, and then insert the CAL-2 for UV-LED testing and the CAL-3 for RGB-LED 

testing in order. 

The STANDARD F Analyzers automatically calibrate and identify the optical 
performance through measuring the membrane of the test device whenever the 
test is conducted in ‘Standard Test’ mode. If ‘EEE’ message displays on the screen, 
it means that the analyzer has a problem, so check with CAL devices. Contact the 
SD BIOSENSOR local distributor if the ‘EEE’ message still appears.

■�Internal procedural control
1. The internal procedural control zone is on the membrane of the test device. STANDARD F 

Analyzers read the fl uorescence signal of the internal procedural control zone and decide 
whether the result is valid or invalid.

2. The invalid result denotes that the fl uorescence signal is not within the pre-set range. If the 
screen of STANDARD F Analyzer shows ‘Invalid Device’, turn off  and turn on the analyzer again 
and re-test with a new test device.

■�External quality control
1. Positive and negative controls are supplied with each kit and these controls are provided as a 

means of additional quality control to demonstrate a positive or negative reaction.
2. It is recommended that positive and negative controls be run:

- once for each new lot.
- once for each untrained operator.
- as required by test procedures in this instruction and in accordance with local, state and 

federal regulations or accreditation requirements.

EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY
■ Introduction
Streptococcus pneumoniae (S.pneumoniae) is a gram-positive and catalase-negative organism, 
also called pneumococcus since it causes the pneumococcal infection. S.pneumoniae is involved 
in upper respiratory infections such as otitis media and sinusitis and in invasive diseases such as 
pneumonia, bacteremia, and meningitis. S.pneumoniae is spread through indirect or direct contact 
with an S.pneumoniae carrier and spread of almost the whole of upper respiratory infections are 
due to the contaminated air by S.pneumoniae bacteria. Especially, rapid and reliable diagnosis of 
S.pneumoniae is so important because community acquired pneumonia (CAP) is commonly caused by 
S.pneumoniae and rapid and proper treatment of CAP is essential to reduce the risk of pneumonia. 
Bacterial meningitis is serious and it can be deadly. Most people recover from meningitis. However, 
permanent disabilities such as brain damage, hearing loss and learning disabilities can result from 
infection. Antibiotic treatment for bacterial meningitis, it is important to start treatment as soon as 
possible.

■ Intended use
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA is a fl uorescence immunoassay for the qualitative detection of 
S.pneumoniae CPS Ag present in urine samples from patients with respiratory symptoms and in 
cerebral spinal fl uid (CSF) samples from patient with meningitis. This test is for in vitro professional 
diagnostic use and intended as an aid to early diagnosis of S.pneumoniae infection. It provides only 
an initial screening test result. Specifi c alternative diagnosis method should be performed in order 
to obtain the confi rmation of S.pneumoniae infection.

■ Test principle
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA is based on immunofl uorescence technology with STANDARD F 
Analyzer to detect S.pneumoniae antigen. STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA has control line and test 
line which is coated with monoclonal anti-PPR and rabbit anti-S.pneumoniae CPS each. The patient’s 
sample is applied into the sample well of the test device and the sample migrates through the 
membrane. If S.pneumoniae antigen is present, it will react with europium conjugated monoclonal 
anti-S.pneumoniae CPS in the conjugation pad and form antibody-antigen fluorescence particle 
complexes. These complexes move along to the membrane to be captured by the rabbit anti-S.
pneumoniae CPS on the test line and make fl uorescence signal. The intensity of the fl uorescence 
light generated on the membrane is scanned by the STANDARD F Analyzer manufactured by SD 
BIOSENSOR. STANDARD F Analyzer can analyze the presence of the analyte in the clinical specimen 
by processing the results using pre-programmed algorithms and display the test result on the 
screen.

KIT STORAGE AND STABILITY
Store the kit at 2-30°C/36-86°F, out of direct sunlight. Kit materials are stable until expiration date 
printed on the outer box. Do not freeze the kit.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
1. Do not re-use the test kit.
2. Use the STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA at 15-32°C / 59-90°F and 10-90%RH.
3. Do not use the kit if the pouch is damaged or the seal is broken.
4. Do not smoke, drink or eat while handling specimen.
5. Wear personal protective equipment, such as gloves and lab coats when handling kit reagents. 

Wash hands thoroughly after you experiment.
6. Clean up spills thoroughly using an appropriate disinfectant.
7. Handle all specimens as if they contain infectious agents.

8. Observe established precautions against microbiological hazards throughout testing 
procedures.

9. Dispose of all specimens and materials used to perform the test as bio-hazard waste. 
Laboratory chemical and biohazard wastes must be handled and discarded in accordance with 
all local, state, and national regulations.

10. Dessicant in foil pouch is to absorb moisture and keep humidity from aff ecting products. If the 
moisture indicating dessicant beads change from yellow to green, the test device in the pouch 
should be discarded.

11. The barcode of the test device is used by analyzer to identify the type of test being run and to 
identify the individual test device so as to prevent to a second read of the test device by the 
same analyzer.

12.  Immediately use the test device after taking out of a foil pouch.
13. As the detection reagent is a fl uorescent compound, no visible results will form on the test 

device. The STANDARD F Analyzers authorized by SD BIOSENSOR must be used for result 
interpretation.

14. Improper specimen collection, handling or transport may yield inaccurate results.
15. Do not write on the barcode or damage the barcode of the test device.
16. If the test result with positive/negative control is abnormal, do not use the kit.

LIMITATION OF THE TEST
1. The contents of this kit are to be used the qualitative detection of S.pneumoniae antigen from 

urine and Cerebral Spinal Fluid (CSF) specimens of the symptomatic patients.
2. Failure to follow the test procedure or improper sample collection may adversely aff ect test 

performance or invalidate the test result.
3. For more accuracy of immune status, additional follow-up testing using other laboratory 

methods is recommended.
4. A negative test result may occur if the level of antigen in a sample is below the detection limit of 

the test or if the sample was collected, transported, or stored improperly.
5. Negative test results do not rule out possible other infections.
6. Positive test results do not rule out co-infection with other pathogens.
7. The collection of CSF sample should be performed by experienced personnel such as medical 

doctors under aseptic conditions.
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POR FAVOR LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
ANTES DE REALIZAR LA PRUEBA

CONTENIDO DEL KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Positive Control

Dispositivo de prueba
(individualmente en bolsa de 

aluminio con desecante)

Pipeta de volumen fi jo
(100μl)

Hisopo de control positivo 
STANDARD S.pneumoniae Ag

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Negative Control

Hisopo de control negativo 
STANDARD S.pneumoniae Ag

Tubo de buff er de extracción Instrucciones de uso

MATERIALES NECESARIOS PERO NO PROPORCIONADOS
• Analizador STANDARD F
• Cronómetro

TOMA Y PREPARACIÓN DE LA MUESTRA
■�Orina
1. La muestra de orina debe ser recolectada en un contenedor limpio y seco, y la toma puede ser 

utilizada en cualquier momento del día. 
2. La muestra de orina puede ser almacenada a temperatura ambiente hasta por 24 horas o a una 

temperatura de 2-8°C/ 36-46°F hasta por una semana antes de realizar la prueba.
3. Para un almacenamiento superior a 1 semana, las muestras pueden ser congeladas y almace-

nadas a -40°C / -40°F.
4. Las muestras congeladas de orina deben ser descongeladas y mezcladas por completo con un 

agitador antes de realizar la prueba.
5. Si la muestra exhibe precipitados visibles, se debe dejar sedimentar para obtener un sobre-

nadante limpio para realizar la prueba.
6. Boric acid can be used as a preservative.

■�LCR
1. La muestra de LCR debe ser recogida en un contenedor estándar seco y estéril, y puede ser 

recogida en cualquier momento del día.
2. La muestra de LCR puede ser conservada a temperatura ambiente hasta 24h antes de ser anal-

izada.
3. Si se conserva la muestra a 2 - 8°C, la prueba se puede realizar hasta en una semana
4. Si la muestra contiene precipitados visibles, debe dejarse que precipiten para obtener un so-

brenadante claro para realizar el test.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA
■ Preparación
1. Coloque los componentes del kit y la muestra de orina recolectada a temperatura ambiente (15-

30°C / 59-86°F) por un mínimo de 30 minutos antes de realizar la prueba.
2. Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones para utilizar el STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA.
3. Verifi que la fecha de expiración en el reverso de la bolsa de aluminio. Utilice otro lote si ha 

pasado la fecha de expiración.
4. Abra la bolsa de aluminio y verifi que el dispositivo de prueba y el desecante dentro de la bolsa 

de aluminio.
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Dispositivo de prueba DesecanteBolsa de aluminio

1. Ventana de
    resultado

2. Pocillo de
    muestra

Amarillo

Verde

Amarillo : Válido
Verde : Inválido

If there is no violet colored Check Band on membrane of test device, do not use it.
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Antes del uso Después del uso

Do not write on the bar code or damage the bar code of the test device.

■ Preparación de la muestra de control positivo/negativo
1. Inserte el hisopo de control positivo/negativo 

del kit en el tubo de control del tampón de 
extracción. Agite el hisopo al menos 5 veces.

2. Remueva el hisopo y deséchelo de acuerdo 
con las normas de desecho de material 
infectocontagioso.

3. Para analizar el control de calidad externo de la 
muestra, siga las instrucciones para el “Análisis 
de la muestra” que se presentan a continuación.
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■ Análisis de prueba

modo ‘STANDARD TEST’ Analizador STANDARD F200 y F2400

1. Preparar un analizador STANDARD F y seleccionar el modo ‘Standard test’ (prueba estándar) 
según el manual de usuario.

Analizador STANDARD F2400 Lugar de trabajo' → 'Iniciar prueba' → Escanee o ingrese 
manualmente la identifi  cación del operador y/o paciente

Analizadores STANDARD F200 Modo de 'prueba estándar' → Inserte la identifi  cación del 
operador y/o paciente en el analizador

2. Insertar el dispositivo de prueba en la ranura de 
prueba del analizador. Al introducir el dispositivo 
de prueba en el analizador, el analizador leerá 
los datos del código de barras y validará el 
dispositivo de prueba.

3. Apretar el bulbo superior de una pipeta de 
volumen fi jo (100μl) y colocar la pipeta en la 
muestra.

4. Soltar suavemente el bulbo de la pipeta 
sumergiendo la punta de la pipeta en la muestra.

100µl

5. Apretar completamente la muestra en el orifi cio 
de muestra del dispositivo de prueba apretando 
con fuerza la parte superior de la pipeta.

100µl

6. Después de aplicar la muestra, pulsar 
inmediatamente el botón ‘TEST START’.

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. El analizador mostrará automáticamente el 
resultado de la prueba después de 10 minutos. 
Los analizadores F200 pueden detectar una 
muestra positiva fuerte a los 5 minutos.

Resultado
luego de 10 minutos10

Modo de solo lectura ‘READ ONLY’ Analizadores STANDARD F200

1. Sacar el dispositivo de prueba de la bolsita de aluminio y colocarlo en una superfi cie plana y 
seca. Escribir la información de la muestra en la etiqueta del dispositivo de prueba.

2. Apretar el bulbo superior de una pipeta de 
volumen fi jo (100μl) y colocar la pipeta en la 
muestra.

3. Soltar suavemente el bulbo de la pipeta 
sumergiendo la punta de la pipeta en la muestra.

100µl

4. Apretar completamente la muestra en el orifi cio 
de muestra del dispositivo de prueba apretando 
con fuerza la parte superior de la pipeta.
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Overflow
100µl

5. Incubar el dispositivo de prueba durante 10 
minutos fuera del analizador. La incubación no 
debe durar más de 20 minutos. 10 Incubar

durante 10 minutos

6. Preparar un analizador STANDARD F y seleccionar el modo ‘READ ONLY’ según el manual del 
analizador.

7. Introducir el dispositivo de prueba en la ranura 
de prueba del analizador.

8. Al introducir el dispositivo de prueba en el analizador, el analizador leerá y mostrará 
automáticamente los resultados de la prueba.

INTERPRETACIÓN DEL RESULTADO DE LA PRUEBA

Resultado Valor de COI 
(índice de corte) Interpretación

Positivo COI ≥ 1.0 Positivo para antígeno S.pneumoniae

Negativo COI < 1.0 Negativo para antígeno S.pneumoniae

Inválido El valor COI no es mostrado Debe repetir la prueba con un nuevo dispositivo de 
prueba y una nueva muestra.

Los resultados deben ser considerados en conjunto con el historial clínico y otros 
datos que el médico tenga disponibles.

El resultado de la prueba de una muestra puede ser Positivo (+) / Pos (+) o Negativo 
(-) / Neg (-) con un valor de COI (índice de corte). El COI es una representación 
numérica de la señal de fl uorescencia medida.

CONTROL DE CALIDAD
■ Prueba de verifi  cación de calibración
Se debe llevar a cabo la prueba de ajuste de calibración de los analizadores STANDARD F de acuerdo 
con el manual del analizador.
[Cuándo usar el ajuste de calibración]
1. Antes de utilizar el analizador por primera vez.
2. Cuando se caiga el analizador.
3. Cuando no esté de acuerdo con el resultado.
4. Cuando quiera verifi car el desempeño del analizador y del dispositivo analizador.
[Cómo usar el ajuste de calibración]
La prueba del ajuste de calibración es una función requerida para asegurar el desempeño óptimo 
mediante la verifi cación de los componentes ópticos y las funciones internas del analizador.  
1. Seleccione el menú de “Calibración”.
2. El equipo de calibración específi ca está incluido en el analizador. 

Los analizadores STANDARD F automáticamente calibran e identifi ca el 
desempeño óptico por medio de la medición de la membrana del dispositivo 
analizador cuando la prueba se lleva a cabo en el modo de “Prueba estándar”. Si 
el mensaje “EEE” es mostrado en la pantalla, signifi ca que el analizador tiene un 
problema, por lo tanto, verifi que con los dispositivos CAL.  Contacte al distribuidor 
local de SD BIOSENSOR si el mensaje “EEE” continúa apareciendo.

■�Control de procedimiento interno
1. La zona de control de procedimiento interno está en la membrana del dispositivo de prueba. 

Los analizadores STANDARD F leen la señal fl uorescente de la zona de control de procedimiento 
interno y deciden si el resultado es válido o inválido.

2. El resultado inválido denota que la señal fl uorescente no está dentro del rango preestablecido. 
Si la pantalla del analizador STANDARD F muestra “Dispositivo inválido”, apague y vuelva a 
encender el analizador y vuelva a realizar la prueba con un dispositivo de prueba nuevo.

■�Control de calidad externo
1. Los controles positivo y negativo también son proporcionados con cada kit y estos controles son 

provistos como un medio adicional de control de calidad para demostrar una reacción positiva 
o negativa.

2. Se recomienda que los controles positivo y negativo sean ejecutados:
- Una vez por cada nuevo lote.
- Una vez por cada operador no entrenado.
- Según sea requerido por los procedimientos en estas instrucciones y de acuerdo con las 

regulaciones locales, estatales y federales o con los requerimientos de acreditación.

EXPLICACIÓN Y RESUMEN
■ Introducción
Streptococcus pneumoniae (S.pneumoniae) es un organismo Gram positivo y catalasa negativo, tam-
bién llamado neumococo ya que causa la infección neumocócica. S.pneumoniae está implicado en 
infecciones respiratorias superiores tales como otitis media y sinusitis y en enfermedades invasivas 
tales como neumonía, bacteremia, y meningitis. S.pneumoniae se contagia por contacto directo o 
indirecto con un portador de S.pneumoniae y la propagación de casi todo el tracto respiratorio supe-
rior se debe al aire contaminado por la bacteria S.pneumoniae. Especialmente el diagnóstico rápido y 
confi able de S.pneumoniae es muy importante porque la neumonía adquirida en la comunidad (NAC) 
es comúnmente causada por S.pneumoniae y el tratamiento rápido y adecuado de NAC es esencial 
para reducir el riesgo de neumonía. STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA proporciona un diagnóstico 
temprano e impide la propagación de la bacteria S.pneumoniae. La meningitis bacteriana es grave y 
puede ser mortal. La mayoría de personas se recuperan de una meningitis. Sin embargo la infección 
puede provocar discapacidades permanentes como daño cerebral, pérdida de oído y difi cultades 
para aprender. Es importante empezar lo antes posible el tratamiento antibiótico para la meningitis 
bacteriana.

■ Intended use
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA es un inmunoensayo fl uorescente para la detección cualitativa 
de polisacáridos capsulares de S.pneumoniae Ag presentes en muestras de orina de pacientes con 
síntomas respiratorios y en muestras de líquido cefalorraquídeo (LCR) de pacientes con meningitis. 
Esta prueba es para uso diagnóstico profesional in vitro y su propósito es ayudar en el diagnóstico 
temprano de la infección por S.pneumoniae. Solo proporciona un resultado de prueba de detección 
inicial.  Se deben utilizar métodos de diagnóstico alternativos específi cos con el fi n de obtener una 
confi rmación de infección por S.pneumoniae.

■ Test principle
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA se basa en la tecnología inmunofl uorescente con el analizador 
STANDARD F para detectar el antígeno de S.pneumoniae. STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA tiene 
una línea de control y una línea de prueba cubiertas con anti-PPR monoclonal y polisacáridos cap-
sulares anti-S.pneumoniae de conejo respectivamente. La muestra del paciente es aplicada al pocillo 
de muestra del dispositivo analizador y la muestra migra a través de la membrana. Si el antígeno de 
S.pneumoniae está presente, reaccionará con los polisacáridos capsulares anti-S.pneumoniae mono-
clonal conjugados con europio en la almohadilla de conjugación y formará complejos de partículas 
fl uorescentes anticuerpo-antígeno. Estos complejos se mueven a lo largo de la membrana para ser 
capturados por los polisacáridos capsulares anti-S.pneumoniae de conejo en la línea de prueba y 
crear una señal fl uorescente. La intensidad de la luz fl uorescente generada en la membrana es esca-
neada por el analizador STANDARD F fabricado por SD BIOSENSOR. El analizador STANDARD F puede 
analizar la presencia del analito en la muestra clínica al procesar el resultado usando un algoritmo 
preprogramado y mostrando el resultado de la prueba en la pantalla.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD DEL KIT
Almacene el kit a una temperatura de 2-30°C / 36-86°F, lejos de la luz solar directa. Los materiales 
del kit son estables hasta la fecha de expiración impresa en el exterior de la caja. No congele el kit.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
1. No vuelva a utilizar el dispositivo de prueba.
2. Utilice el STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA a una temperatura de 15-32°C / 59-90°F y 10-90% 

HR.
3. No utilice el kit de si la bolsa de aluminio está dañado o si el sellado está roto.
4. No fume, beba o coma mientras manipula la muestra.
5. Utilice equipo de protección personal, como guantes y bata de laboratorio mientras manipula 

los reactivos del kit. Lávese las manos minuciosamente después de la prueba.
6. Limpie cualquier derrame minuciosamente utilizando un desinfectante apropiado.
7. Manipule todas las muestras como si contuvieran agentes infecciosos.
8. Siga las precauciones establecidas contra peligro microbiológico a lo largo de los procedimien-

tos de la prueba.
9. Elimine todas las muestras y materiales usados para realizar la prueba como desechos infecto-

contagiosos. Los químicos de laboratorio y los desechos infectocontagiosos deben ser manipu-
lados y desechados de acuerdo con los reglamentos locales, estatales y nacionales.

10. El desecante dentro de la bolsa de aluminio es para absorber la humedad y prevenir que esta 
afecte los productos. Si las cuentas indicadoras de humedad en el desecante cambian de am-
arillo a verde, el dispositivo de prueba debe ser desechado.

11. El código de barras del dispositivo de prueba es utilizado por el analizador para identifi car el 
tipo de prueba que está siendo ejecutada y para identifi car el dispositivo de prueba individual 
para prevenir una segunda lectura del dispositivo de prueba con el mismo analizador. 

12. Utilice el dispositivo de prueba inmediatamente después de sacarlo de la bolsa de aluminio.
13. Debido a que el agente reactivo es un compuesto fl uorescente, no se formarán resultados vis-

ibles en el dispositivo de prueba. Los analizadores STANDARD F autorizados por SD Biosensor 
deben ser utilizados para la interpretación del resultado.

14. La toma, manipulación o transporte de muestras inadecuado puede arrojar resultados impreci-
sos.

15. No escriba en el código de barras ni dañe el código de barras del dispositivo de prueba.
16. Si el resultado de la prueba con el de control positivo/negativo es anormal, no utilice el kit.

LIMITACIÓN DE LA PRUEBA
1. El contenido de este kit es para ser utilizado en la detección cualitativa del antígeno 

S.pneumoniae a partir de una muestra de orina de un paciente sintomático.
2. Si no sigue el procedimiento de la prueba o si se toma la muestra de forma inadecuada, esto 

podría afectar de forma negativa el desempeño o invalidar el resultado de la prueba.
3. Para mayor precisión del estado inmunológico, se recomienda realizar pruebas complementarias 

utilizando otros métodos de laboratorio.
4. Un resultado negativo de la prueba puede ocurrir si el nivel de antígenos en la muestra es menor 

al límite de detección de la prueba o si la muestra fue tomada, transportada o almacenada 
indebidamente.

5. El resultado negativo de la prueba no descarta la posibilidad de otras infecciones.
6. El resultado positivo no descarta una coinfección con otro patógeno.
7. La recogida de la muestra de LCR debe ser realizada por personal especializado como médicos 

en condiciones asépticas.
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VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS 
AVANT D'EFFECTUER LE TEST

CONTEÚDO DO KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Positive Control

Dispositif d’essai 
(emballage individuel dans un sachet 

en aluminium avec un desiccant)

Pipette à volume fi xe
(100 μl)

Écouvillon de contrôle positif 
STANDARD S.pneumoniae Ag

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Negative Control

Écouvillon de contrôle négatif 
STANDARD S.pneumoniae Ag

Tube de solution tampon 
d'extraction

Mode d'emploi

MATÉRIAUX REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNIS
• STANDARD F Analyzer
• Minuteur

PRÉLÈVEMENT ET PRÉPARATION DES ÉCHANTILLONS
■�Urine
1. Les échantillons d’urine doivent être collectés dans un récipient propre et sec et peuvent être 

collectés à n’importe quel moment de la journée.
2. Un échantillon d’urine peut être stocké à température ambiante pendant 24 heures au 

maximum ou à une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C/36 et 46 °F pendant 1 semaine au 
maximum avant le test.

3. Pour le stockage pendant plus d’1 semaine, les échantillons peuvent être congelés et stockés 
à -40 °C / -40 °F.

4. Les échantillons d’urine congelés doivent être décongelés et complètement mélangés par eff et 
vortex avant l’essai.

5. Si l’échantillon présente des précipités visibles, il convient de les laisser se déposer afi n d’obtenir 
un surnageant clair pour l’essai.

■�Liquide cérébro-spinal, CSF
1. On doit collecter l’échantillon de CSF dans un container stérilisé et sec. Et l’échantillon collecté à 

tout moment de la journée est utilisable.
2. Un échantillon de CSF peut se conserver à la température ambiante jusqu’à 24h avant d’eff ectuer 

le test. 
3. Si l’échantillon est conservé à 2-8°C, le test doit s’eff ectuer à tout moment en moins d’une 

semaine. 
4. Si l’échantillon contient des particules visibles, il faut laisser sédimenter afi n d’obtenir le liquide 

surnageant transparent pour le test. 

PROCÉDURE D’ESSAI
■�Préparation
1. Laissez les composants du kit et l’échantillon d’urine prélevé à température ambiante 

(15-30°C/59-86°F) au moins 30 minutes avant le test.
2. Lisez attentivement les instructions d’utilisation de STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA.
3. Vérifi ez la date d’expiration au dos du sachet en aluminium. Utilisez un autre lot si la date 

d’expiration est passée.
4. Ouvrez le sachet en aluminium, vérifi ez le dispositif d’essai et le sachet de gel de silice dans le 

sachet en aluminium.

xxxxxxxxxxxx
xxxx.xx.xx
xxxx.xx.xx
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2 °C
(36 °F)

30 °C
(86 °F)

Jaune

Vert

Jaune : Valide
Vert : Non valide

DesiccantÉquipement de testSachet en aluminium

S.pneu

1. Fenêtre de résultat

2. Puits d'échantillon

En l’absence de bande de contrôle de couleur violette sur la membrane du dispositif 
d’essai, ne l’utilisez pas.

Avant l'utilisation Après l'utilisation

S.
pn

eu

S.
pn

eu

N’écrivez pas sur le code-barres et n’endommagez pas le code-barres du dispositif 
d’essai.

■ Préparation de l’échantillon témoin positif/négatif
1. Insérez l’écouvillon témoin positif/négatif du kit 

dans le tube tampon d’extraction témoin. Agitez 
l’écouvillon au moins cinq fois.

2. Retirez l’écouvillon et jetez l’écouvillon usagé 
conformément à votre protocole d’élimination 
des déchets présentant un risque biologique.

3. Pour analyser l’échantillon de contrôle qualité 
externe, suivez les instructions de la partie 
Analyse de l’échantillon ci-dessous.

x5

■ Analyse de l’échantillon
Utilisation d’un mode “STANDARD TEST” Utilisation de l’analyseur STANDARD F200 et F2400

1. Sortez le dispositif de test du sachet en aluminium et placez-le sur une surface plane et sèche. 
Écrivez les informations de l’échantillon sur l’étiquette du dispositif de test.

Analyseur STANDARD F2400
Mode STANDARD TEST' → "Espace de travail" → "Lancer 
le test" → Saisir le label d'identité du patient et / ou de 
l'opérateur dans l'analyseur

Analyseurs STANDARD F100 et 
F200

Mode STANDARD TEST' → Saisir le label d'identité du 
patient et / ou de l'opérateur dans l'analyseur

2. Insérez le dispositif de test dans la fente de test 
de l’analyseur. Lors de l’insertion du dispositif de 
test dans l’analyseur, celui-ci lit les données du 
code à barres et vérifi e que le dispositif de test 
est valide.

3. Comprimé la poire supérieure d’une pipette 
à volume fi xe (100μl) et placez la pointe de la 
pipette dans l’échantillon préparé.

4. Relachez lentement l’ampoule supérieure de la 
pipette en plongeant l’embout de la pipette dans 
l’échantillon.

100µl

5. Videz complètement l’échantillon dans le puits 
d’échantillon du dispositif de test en appuyant 
fortement sur le la poire de la pipette.

100µl

6. Après avoir déposé l’échantillon, appuyez 
immédiatement sur le bouton ‘TEST START’.

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. L’analyseur affi  chera automatiquement le 
résultat du test dans les 10 minutes. Les 
échantillons fortement positifs peuvent être 
détectés précocement après 5 minutes avec les 
analyseurs F200.

Résultat
après 10 minutes10

Utilisation d’un mode “READ ONLY” Utilisation de l’analyseur STANDARD F200

1. Sortez le dispositif de test du sachet en aluminium et placez-le sur une surface plane et sèche. 
Écrivez les informations de l’échantillon sur l’étiquette du dispositif de test.

2. Comprimez la partie supérieure d’une pipette à 
volume fi xe (100μl) et placez la pointe de la 
pipette dans l’échantillon préparé.

3. Relachez lentement l’ampoule supérieure de la 
pipette en plongeant l’embout de la pipette dans 
l’échantillon. 100µl

4. Videz complètement l’échantillon dans le puits 
à échantillon du dispositif d’essai en appuyant 
fortement sur la poire de la pipette. 

Débordement

100µl

S.pneu

5. Incubez le dispositif de test pendant 10 minutes 
à l’extérieur de l’analyseur. L’incubation ne doit 
pas dépasser 20 minutes. 10 Incubez

10 minutes

6. Préparez un analyseur STANDARD F et sélectionnez le mode ‘Read Only’ conformément au 
manuel de l’analyseur.

7. Insérez le dispositif de test dans la fente de test 
de l’analyseur.

8. Lors de l’insertion du dispositif de test dans l’analyseur, celui-ci numérise et affi  che 
automatiquement les résultats du test.

INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS DE TESTINTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS DE TEST

Résultat Valeur COI 
(Indice de seuil) Interprétation

Positif COI ≥ 1.0 Positif pour l'antigène S.pneumoniae

Négatif COI < 1.0 Négatif pour l'antigène S.pneumoniae

Non valide La valeur du COI n'est pas 
affi  chée

Un nouveau test devrait être réalisé avec un 
nouveau dispositif  et un  nouvel échantillon

Les résultats doivent être pris en considération avec l’historique clinique et 
d’autres données détenues par le médecin.

Le résultat du test d’un échantillon est donné soit sous la forme Positif (+) / Pos. 
(+) ou Négatif (-) / Nég. (-) avec une valeur de COI (indice de seuil). Le COI est une 
représentation numérique du signal de mesure de la fl uorescence.

CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ
■ Vérifi cation de l’étalonnage
Le set de calibration des STANDARD F Analyzer doit être eff ectué en suivant le manuel de l’analyseur.
[Quand utiliser le set de calibration]
1. Avant d’utiliser l’analyseur pour la première fois
2. Si vous faites tomber l’analyseur
3. Lorsque vous n’êtes pas d’accord avec votre résultat
4. Lorsque vous souhaitez vérifi er le fonctionnement d’un analyseur et d’un dispositif d’essai
[Comment utiliser le set de calibration]
Le set de calibration est une fonction obligatoire qui garantit des performances optimales en 
vérifi ant l’optique et les fonctions internes de l’analyseur. 
1. Sélectionnez le menu « Étalonnage.
2. L’ensemble d’étalonnage spécifi que est inclus avec l’analyseur.
3. Insérez d’abord CAL-1, puis insérez CAL-2 pour tester les LED UV et CAL-3 pour tester les LED 

RVB dans cet ordre. 

STANDARD F Analyzer étalonnent et identifi ent automatiquement les 
performances optiques en mesurant la membrane du dispositif d’essai lorsque le 
test est eff ectué en mode « Test standard ». Si le message « EEE » s’affi  che à l’écran, 
cela signifi e que l’analyseur connaît un problème. Procédez à des vérifi cations 
avec des dispositifs CAL. Contactez le distributeur local SD BIOSENSOR si le 
message « EEE » apparaît toujours.

■�Contrôle de procédure interne
1. La zone de contrôle de procédure interne se trouve sur la membrane du dispositif d’essai. 

STANDARD F Analyzer lit le signal de fl uorescence de la zone de contrôle procédural interne et 
interprète si le résultat est valide ou non.

2. Le résultat non valide indique que le signal de fl uorescence n’est pas dans la plage prédéfi nie. Si 
l’écran de STANDARD F Analyzer affi  che « Dispositif non valide », éteignez et rallumez l’analyseur 
et re-testez avec un nouveau dispositif d’essai.

■�Contrôle qualité externe
1. Des contrôles positifs et négatifs sont fournis avec chaque kit et ces contrôles sont considérés 

comme des moyens de contrôle qualité supplémentaire pour démontrer une réaction positive 
ou négative.

2. Il est conseillé d’exécuter les contrôles positifs et négatifs:
- une fois pour chaque nouveau lot. 
- une fois pour chaque opérateur non formé.
- comme exigé par les procédures d’essai de ces consignes et conformément aux 

réglementations locales, nationales et fédérales ou aux exigences des accréditations.

EXPLICATIONS ET RÉSUMÉ
■ Introduction
Streptococcus pneumoniae (S.pneumoniae) est un organisme à Gram positif et catalase négative, 
également appelé pneumocoque car il cause une infection pneumococcique. S.pneumoniae
est impliqué dans les infections des voies respiratoires supérieures telles que l’otite moyenne 
et la sinusite ainsi que dans les maladies invasives telles que la pneumonie, la bactériémie 
et la méningite. S.pneumoniae se transmet par contact indirect ou direct avec un porteur de 
S.pneumoniae et la transmission de quasiment toutes les infections respiratoires supérieures est 
due à l’air contaminé par la bactérie S.pneumoniae. En particulier, un diagnostic rapide et fi able de 
S.pneumoniae est très important car la pneumonie communautaire (CAP) est généralement causée 
par S.pneumoniae et un traitement rapide et approprié de la CAP est essentiel pour réduire le risque 
de pneumonie. La méningite bactérienne est sévère et peut être mortelle. La plupart des patients 
se remet de la méningite. Cependant des handicaps permanents tels que la lésion cérébrale, le 
défi cit auditif et des troubles d’apprentissages peuvent résulter de l’infection. En ce qui concerne le 
traitement par antibiotique pour la méningite bactérienne, il est important de le commencer le plus 
rapidement possible. 

■ Utilisation prévue
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA est un test immunochromatographique par fl uorescence pour 
la détection qualitative de S.pneumoniae CPS Ag présent dans des échantillons d’urine de patients 
présentant des symptômes respiratoires et dans des échantillons de liquide cérébro-spinal(CSF) 
de patients atteints de méningite. Servant au dépistage professionnel in vitro, ce test est destiné 
à permettre le diagnostic précoce d’une infection à S.pneumoniae. Il ne fournit qu’un résultat de 
test de dépistage initial. Une autre méthode de diagnostic spécifi que doit être mise en œuvre afi n 
d’obtenir la confi rmation de l’infection à S.pneumoniae.

■ Principe du test
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA est basé sur la technologie d’immunofl uorescence avec STANDARD 
F Analyzer pour détecter l’antigène S.pneumoniae. STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA dispose d’une 
ligne de contrôle et d’une ligne d’essai enduites chacune de CPS anti-PPR monoclonal et anti-S.
pneumoniae de lapin. L’échantillon du patient est appliqué dans le puits à échantillon du dispositif 
d’essai et l’échantillon migre dans la membrane. Si l’antigène S.pneumoniae est présent, il réagira 
avec le CPS anti-S.pneumoniae monoclonal conjugué d’europium dans le tampon de conjugaison 
et formera des complexes de particules anticorps-antigène à fluorescence. Ces complexes se 
déplacent vers la membrane pour être capturés par le CPS anti-S.pneumoniae de lapin sur la ligne 
d’essai et générer un signal de fl uorescence. L’intensité de la lumière de fl uorescence générée sur 
la membrane est analysée par STANDARD F Analyzer fabriqué par SD BIOSENSOR. STANDARD F 
Analyzer peut analyser la présence de l’analyte dans l’échantillon clinique en traitant les résultats 
avec des algorithmes préprogrammés puis affi  cher le résultat de test à l’écran.

STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ DU KIT
Stockez le kit à 2-30 °C/36-86 °F, à l’écart de la lumière directe du soleil. Les éléments du kit sont 
stables jusqu’à la date d’expiration imprimée sur la boîte extérieure. Ne congelez pas le kit.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Ne réutilisez pas le kit d’essai
2. Utilisez STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA  à 15-32 °C / 59-90 °F et 10-90 % HR.
3. N’utilisez pas le kit si le sachet est endommagé ou si le scellé est brisé.
4. Ne fumez pas, ne buvez pas et ne mangez pas en manipulant l’échantillon.
5. Portez des équipements de protection individuelle, tels que des gants et des blouses de 

laboratoire, lorsque vous manipulez les réactifs du kit. Lavez-vous soigneusement les mains 
après avoir eff ectué l’essai.

6. Nettoyez soigneusement les déversements avec un désinfectant adéquat
7. Manipulez tous les spécimens comme s’ils contenaient des agents infectieux.
8. Respectez les précautions établies contre les risques microbiologiques tout au long des 

procédures de test.
9. Jetez tous les échantillons et matériels utilisés pour eff ectuer l’essai comme des déchets 

présentant un risque biologique. Les déchets de laboratoire chimiques et présentant un risque 
biologique doivent être manipulés et jetés conformément à toutes les réglementations locales 
et nationales.

10. Le gel de silice dans le sachet en aluminium sert à absorber l’humidité et à conserver l’humidité 
des produits ayant une infl uence. Si les billes de gel de silice indiquant l’humidité passent de la 
couleur jaune à la couleur verte, le dispositif d’essai du sachet doit être jeté.

11. Le code-barres du dispositif d’essai est utilisé par l’analyseur pour identifi er le type d’essai 
exécuté et pour identifi er le dispositif d’essai individuel afi n d’empêcher une deuxième lecture 
du dispositif d’essai par le même analyseur.

12. Utilisez le dispositif d’essai immédiatement après l’avoir retiré du sachet en aluminium.
13. Vu que le réactif de détection est un composé fl uorescent, aucun résultat visible ne se formera 

sur le dispositif d’essai. STANDARD F Analyzer autorisés par SD BIOSENSOR doivent être utilisés 
pour l’interprétation des résultats.

14. Le prélèvement, la manipulation ou le transport inappropriés des échantillons peut générer des 
résultats inexacts.

15. N’écrivez pas sur le code-barres et n’endommagez pas le code-barres du dispositif d’essai.
16. Si le résultat de l’essai avec un contrôle positif/négatif est anormal, n’utilisez pas le kit.

INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS DE TESTINTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS DE TEST
1. Les contenus de ce kit sont à utiliser pour la détection qualitative des antigènes de S.pneumoniae

à partir des échantillons de l’urine et du liquide cérébro-spinal(CSF) de patients présentant des 
symptômes. 

2. Le non-respect de la procédure d’essai ou le prélèvement incorrect des échantillons peut 
aff ecter négativement l’exécution du test ou invalider le résultat du test.

3. Pour une précision accrue de l’état immunitaire, des essais supplémentaires de suivi avec 
d’autres méthodes de laboratoire sont conseillés.

4. Un résultat de test négatif peut être obtenu si le niveau d’antigène dans un échantillon est 
inférieur à la limite de détection du test ou si l’échantillon a été prélevé, transporté ou stocké 
de manière inappropriée.

5. Des résultats de test négatifs n’excluent pas la possibilité d’autres infections.
6. Des résultats de test positifs n’excluent pas une co-infection avec d’autres agents pathogènes.
7. La collection des échantillons de CSF doit s’eff ectuer par des personnes expérimentées tel que 

les médecins dans un environnement aseptisé. 
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S.pneumoniae Ag FIA
STANDARD™ F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA
LEIA CUIDADOSAMENTE AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES
DE REALIZAR O TESTE

CONTEÚDO DO KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Positive Control

Dispositivo de teste
(individualmente em uma bolsa de 

alumínio com dessecante)

Pipeta de volume fi xo
(100μl)

STANDARD S.pneumoniae Ag 
Zaragatoa Controlo Positivo

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Negative Control

STANDARD S.pneumoniae Ag 
Zaragatoa de Controlo Negativo

Tubo com tampão de 
extração

Instruções de uso

MATERIAIS NECESSÁRIOS, MAS NÃO FORNECIDOS
• Analisador STANDARD F
• Cronômetro

COLETA E PREPARAÇÃO DO ESPÉCIME
■�Urina
1. Devem ser coletadas espécimes de urina em um recipiente limpo e seco, a qualquer hora do 

dia.
2. O espécime de urina deve ser armazenado à temperatura ambiente por até 24 horas ou a 

2-8°C/ 36-46°F por até 1 semana antes de ser testado.
3. Para armazenagem por mais de 1 semana, os espécimes devem ser congelados e armazenados 

a -40°C/ -40°F.
4. Os espécimes de urina congelada devem ser derretidos e inteiramente misturados em vortex 

antes de efetuar o teste.
5. Se o espécime de urina apresentar precipitações visíveis, é preciso permitir que ele assente 

para obter um sobrenadante claro para efetuar o teste.

■�CSF
1. O espécime do LCR deve ser coletado em um recipiente padrão seco e esterilizado e coletado a 

qualquer hora do dia pode ser usado.
2. O espécime do LCR pode ser armazenada à temperatura ambiente por até 24 horas antes do 

teste.
3. Quando a amostra armazenada a uma condição de 2-8 ° C, a prova deve ser realizada dentro de 

qualquer hora até 1 semana.
4. Se o espécime continha precipitados visíveis, deve ser deixado sedimentar para obter um 

sobrenadante claro para ensaios.

PROCEDIMENTO DO TESTE
■�Preparação
1. Deixe os componentes do kit e a amostra de urina coletada à temperatura ambiente 

(15-30°C/59-86°F) por no mínimo 30 minutos antes de realizar o teste.
2. Cuidadosamente, leia as instruções de uso do STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA.
3. Confi ra a data de validade no verso da embalagem metalizada. Se a data de validade estiver 

vencida, use outro lote.
4. Abra o saco metalizado e verifi que o dispositivo de teste e o saco de sílica gel dentro do saco 

metalizado. 

xxxxxxxxxxxx
xxxx.xx.xx
xxxx.xx.xx
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2 °C
(36 °F)

30 °C
(86 °F)

Dispositivo de teste DessecanteBolsa de alumínio

Amarelo

Verde

Amarelo: Válido
Verde: Inválido

S.pneu

1. Janela de
    resultados

2. Poço de
    espécime

Se não houver uma linha de controle violeta na membrana do dispositivo de teste, 
não use o dispositivo.

Antes do uso Após o uso

S.
pn

eu

S.
pn

eu

Não escreva sobre o código de barras ou danifi  que o código de barras do 
dispositivo de teste.

■ Preparação da amostra de controle positivo/negativo
1. Insira o swab de controle positivo/negativo no 

kit no tubo buff er de extração de controle. Agite 
o swab no mínimo cinco vezes.

2. Remova o swab e descarte o swab usado 
conforme seu protocolo de descarte de resíduos 
biológicos perigosos.

3. Para analisar a amostra de controle de qualidade 
externa, siga as instruções para ‘Análise de 
amostra’ indicadas abaixo.

x5

■ Análise da amostra
modo de “TEST PADRÃO” Analisadores STANDARD F200 e F2400

1. Retire o dispositivo de teste da bolsa de alumínio e coloque-o sobre uma superfície plana e 
seca. Escreva as informações do paciente na etiqueta do dispositivo de teste.

Analisador STANDARD F2400 “Local de trabalho” → “Executar teste” → Inserir a ID do 
paciente e/ou a ID do operador no analisador

Analisadores STANDARD F200 “Modo de “TEST PADRÃO” → Inserir a ID do paciente e/ou a 
ID do operador no analisador

2. Insira o dispositivo de teste na ranhura de teste 
do analisador. Ao inserir o dispositivo de teste 
no analisador, o analisador irá ler os dados do 
código de barras e verifi car se o dispositivo de 
teste é válido.

3. Comprima o bulbo superior de uma pipeta de 
volume fi xo (100μl) e coloque a ponta da pipeta 
na amostra preparada.

4. Libere lentamente o bulbo superior da pipeta 
mergulhando a ponta da pipeta na amostra. 100µl

5. Apertar completamente a amostra num tubo de 
extração de buff er pressionando com força o 
bulbo superior do conta-gotas.

100µl

6. Depois de aplicar a amostra, pressione 
imediatamente o botão “Test Start“.

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. O analisador mostrará automaticamente o 
resultado do teste em 10 minutos. Uma amostra 
positiva forte pode ser detetada precocemente 
aos 5 minutos pelos analisadores F200.

Resultado
após 10 minutos10

modo de “READ ONLY” Analisadores STANDARD F200

1. Retire o dispositivo de teste da embalagem e coloque-o numa superfície plana e seca. Escreva 
informação da amostra no rótulo do dispositivo de teste.

2. Comprima o bulbo superior de uma pipeta de 
volume fi xo (100μl) e coloque a ponta da pipeta 
na amostra preparada.

3. Libere lentamente o bulbo superior da pipeta 
mergulhando a ponta da pipeta na amostra.

100µl

4. Apertar completamente a amostra num tubo de 
extração de buff er pressionando com força o 
bulbo superior do conta-gotas.

S.
pn

eu

Overflow
100µl

5. Incube o dispositivo de teste durante 10 minutos 
fora do analisador. A incubação não deve ser 
superior a 20 minutos. 10 Inkubieren

10 mins

6. Prepare um analisador STANDARD F e selecione o modo Read Only de acordo com o manual 
do analisador. 

7. Insira o dispositivo de teste na ranhura de teste 
do analisador.

8. Ao inserir o dispositivo de teste no analisador, o analisador fará o scan automaticamente e 
mostrará os resultados do teste.

INTERPRETATION OF TEST RESULTS

Resultado Valor de COI 
(Índice de corte) Interpretação

Positivo COI ≥ 1.0 Positivo para o antígeno de  S.pneumoniaeo

Negativo COI < 1.0 Negativo para o antígeno de  S.pneumoniaeo

Inválido O valor de COI não é 
mostrado 

Deve ser feito novamente o teste com um novo 
dispositivo de teste e uma nova amostra do 

paciente

Os resultados devem ser avaliados em conjunção com o histórico clínico e outros 
dados disponíveis ao médico.

O resultado do teste do analisador de uma amostra é dado como Positivo(+)/Pos 
(+) ou Negativo(-)/Neg(-) com um valor de COI (índice de corte). O COI é uma 
representação numérica do sinal de fl uorescência medido.

CONTROLE DE QUALIDADE
■ Teste de ajuste de calibragem
O teste de ajuste de calibragem dos analisadores STANDARD F deve ser realizado conforme o 
manual do analisador.
[Quando usar o ajuste de calibragem]
1. Antes de usar o analisador pela primeira vez.
2. Quando o analisador cair no chão.
3. Sempre que você não concordar com o resultado.
4. Quando você quiser verifi car o desempenho de um analisador e dispositivo de teste.
[Como usar o ajuste de calibragem]
O teste de ajuste de calibragem é uma função obrigatório que garante o desempenho correto, 
verifi cando a óptica interna do analisador e suas funções.
1. Selecione ‘Calibration no menu.
2. O ajuste de calibragem específi co é incluído com o analisador.
3. Insira primeiro o CAL-1 e, então, insira o CAL-2 para o teste UV-LED e o CAL-3 para o teste RGB-

LED, nessa ordem.

O analisador STANDARD F, automaticamente, calibra e identifi ca o desempenho 
ótico através da medição da membrana do dispositivo de teste, sempre que 
o teste for realizado no modo Standard Test. Se for exibida a mensagem ‘EEE’ 
no monitor, signifi ca que o analisador tem um problema, então, verifi que os 
dispositivos CAL. Contate o distribuidor local da SD BIOSENSOR se a mensagem 
‘EEE’ continuar a ser exibida. 

■�Controle de procedimento interno
1. A zona de controle do procedimento interno está na membrana do dispositivo de teste. O 

analisador STANDARD F lê o sinal fl uorescente da zona de controle de procedimento interno e 
decide se o resultado é válido ou não.

2. O resultado inválido indica que o sinal fl uorescente não está dentro da amplitude pré-defi nida. 
Se o monitor dos analisadores STANDARD F indicar ‘Dispositivo inválido’, desligue e ligue 
novamente o analisador e teste novamente com um novo dispositivo de teste.

■�Controle de qualidade externo
1. São fornecidos controles positivo e negativo com cada kit, como meio de oferecer um controle 

de qualidade adicional, para demonstrar uma reação positiva ou negativa.
2. Recomendamos que sejam realizados os controles positivo e negativos:

- Uma vez, para cada novo lote.
- Uma vez, para cada operador não treinado.
- Conforme exigido nos procedimentos de teste nestas instruções e de acordo com as 

regulamentações locais, estatais e federais ou as exigências de credenciamento.

EXPLICAÇÃO E RESUMO
■ Introdução
O Streptococcus pneumoniae (S.pneumoniae) é um organismo gram-positivo e catalase-negativo, 
também chamado de pneumococo, pois ele causa a infecção pneumocócica. O S.pneumoniae está 
envolvido nas infecções respiratórias das vias aéreas superiores como a otite média e a sinusite e 
em doenças invasivas como a pneumonia, bacteremia e meningite. O S.pneumoniae é transmitido 
através de contato direto ou indireto com um portador de S.pneumoniae e a transmissão de quase 
todas as infecções respiratórias das vias aéreas superiores se deve a ar contaminado pela bactéria 
S.pneumoniae. O diagnóstico rápido e confiável do S.pneumoniae é especialmente importante 
porque a pneumonia adquirida na comunidade (PAC) é normalmente causada pelo S.pneumoniae
e o tratamento rápido e correto é essencial para reduzir o risco de pneumonia. O STANDARD F 
S.pneumoniae Ag FIA irá auxiliar a fazer um diagnóstico antecipado e impedir a disseminação da 
bactéria S.pneumoniae.

■ Uso pretendido
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag A FIA é um Imunofluorescência para a detecção qualitativa de 
S.pneumoniae CPS Ag presente em amostras de urina de pacientes com sintomas respiratórios e em 
amostras de líquido espinhal cerebral (CSF) de paciente com meningite. Esse teste serve para o uso 
diagnóstico profi ssional in vitro e tem a fi nalidade de ajudar a diagnosticar precocemente a infecção 
S.pneumoniae. Ele oferece somente um resultado de um teste de triagem inicial. É preciso utilizar um 
método de diagnóstico alternativo específi co para obter a confi rmação da infecção S.pneumoniae.

■ Princípio do teste
O STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA baseia-se na tecnologia da imunofluorescência, usando o 
analisador STANDARD F para detectar o antígeno S.pneumoniae. O STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag 
FIA tem linha de controle e linha de teste, revestida cada uma com anticorpos monoclonais anti-
PPR e anti-S.p neumoniae CPS de coelho. A amostra do paciente é aplicada no poço de amostra do 
dispositivo de teste e a amostra migra através membrana. Se houver o antígeno S.pneumoniae, ele 
irá reagir com os anticorpos monoclonais anti-S.pneumoniae CPS conjugados no pad de conjugação 
e formar complexos de partícula fl uorescente anticorpo-antígeno. Esses complexos movem-se ao 
longo da membrana para serem capturados pelo coelho anti-S.pneumoniae CPS na linha de teste e 
formam um sinal fl uorescente. A intensidade da luz fl uorescente gerada na membrana é escaneada 
pelo analisador STANDARD F fabricado pela SD BIOSENSOR. O analisador STANDARD F pode analisar 
a presença do analito no espécime clínico processando os resultados, usando algoritmos pré-
programados e exibir o resultado do teste no monitor.

ARMAZENAGEM E ESTABILIDADE DO KIT
Armazene o kit a uma temperatura de 2-30°C / 36-86°F, longe da luz direta do sol. Os materiais do 
kit são estáveis até a data de validade impressa na embalagem externa. Não congele o kit.

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
1. Não reutilize o kit de teste.
2. Use o STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA à temperatura de 15-32°C / 59-90°F e 10-90%RH.
3. Não use o kit de teste se a embalagem estiver danifi cada ou o selo estiver rompido.
4. Não fume, beba ou ingira alimentos ao manusear o espécime.
5. Ao manusear os reagentes do kit, vista equipamento de proteção pessoal, como luvas e 

aventais de laboratório. Lave cuidadosamente as mãos ao fi nalizar o teste.
6. Limpe completamente os salpicos usando um desinfetante apropriado.
7. Manuseie todos os espécimes como se contivessem agentes infecciosos.
8. Observe as precauções determinadas contra os perigos microbiológicos em todos os 

procedimentos de teste.
9. Descarte todos os espécimes e materiais usados na realização do teste como resíduo biológico 

perigoso. Os resíduos laboratoriais e biologicamente perigosos devem ser manuseados e 
descartados conforme todas as regulamentações locais, estatais e federais.

10. O saco de sílica gel dentro da embalagem metalizada serve para absorver umidade e evitar que 
ela afete os produtos. Se a cor da sílica gel perolada indicadora de umidade mudar de amarelo 
para verde, o dispositivo de teste dentro da embalagem tipo saco deve ser descartado.

11. O código de barras do dispositivo de teste é usado pelo analisador para identifi car o tipo de 
teste que está sendo realizado e para identifi car o dispositivo de teste individual, para evitar 
que haja uma segunda leitura do dispositivo de teste pelo mesmo analisador.

12. Teste o dispositivo de teste imediatamente após tê-lo retirado da embalagem de alumínio tipo 
saco.

13. Como o reagente de detecção é um composto fl uorescente, não se formarão resultados visíveis 
no dispositivo de teste. Para a interpretação do resultado, é preciso usar os analisadores 
STANDARD F autorizados pela SD Biosensor.

14. A colheita, o manuseio e o transporte inapropriados do material pode levar a resultados 
imprecisos.

15. Não escreva sobre o código de barras ou danifi que o código de barras do dispositivo de teste.
16. Se o resultado do teste com controle positivo/negativo for anormal, não use o kit.
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STANDARD™ F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA
LESEN SIE BITTE VOR DER DURCHFÜHRUNG DES TESTS
DIE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCH

KIT INHALT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Positive Control

Testkassette
(einzeln in einem Folienbeutel

mit Trockenmittel)

Fixierte Volumenpipette
(100μl)

STANDARD S.pneumoniae Ag 
Positieve Controlestok

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Negative Control

STANDARD S.pneumoniae Ag
Negatieve Controlestok

Extraktionspuff erröhrchen Gebrauchsanweisung

ERFORDERLICHE, NICHT IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTENE MATERIALIEN
• STANDARD F Analyzer
• Zeitgeber

SAMMLUNG UND VORBEREITUNG VON PROBEN
■�Urin
1. Urinproben müssen in einem sauberen und trockenen Behälter und zu der Tageszeit gesammelt 

werden, an der sie benötigt werden.
2. Die Urinprobe kann bei Zimmertemperatur bis zu 24 Stunden oder bei 2-8°C/36-46°F für bis zu 

1 Woche vor dem Testen gelagert werden.
3. Für eine Lagerung über 1 Woche können die Proben eingefroren und bei gelagert werden 

-40°C/-40°F.
4. Gefrorene Urinproben müssen aufgetaut und durch vollständige Verwirbelung vor dem Testen 

vermischt werden.
5. Falls die Probe sichtbare Niederschläge aufweist, müssen sich diese absetzen, um einen klaren 

Überstand zum Testen zu erhalten.

■�CSF
1. CSF Proben sollten in einem trockenen sauberen Gefäß gesammelt werden. Die Proben können 

zu jeder Tageszeit entnommen werden.
2. CSF Proben können bis zur Testdurchführung bei Raumtemperatur für bis zu 24 h gelagert 

werden.
3. Wenn die Proben bei 2-8°C gelagert werden, sollten diese innerhalb 1 Woche getestet werden.
4. Sollten die Proben Schwebstoff e enthalten sollten diese absinken und der klare Überstand für 

die Testung verwendet werden. 

TESTVERFAHREN
■�Vorbereitung
1. Lassen Sie die Kit-Komponenten und die gesammelte Urinprobe mindestens 30 Minuten vor 

dem Testen auf Zimmertemperatur (15-30°C / 59-86°F) aufwärmen.
2. Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zur Verwendung des STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA 

sorgfältig durch.
3. Überprüfen Sie das Verfalldatum auf der Rückseite des Folienbeutels. Benutzen Sie ein anderes 

Los, falls das Ablaufdatum abgelaufen ist.
4. Öff nen Sie den Folienbeutel und überprüfen Sie die Testkassette und die Kieselgelpackung im 

Folienbeutel. 

xxxxxxxxxxxx
xxxx.xx.xx
xxxx.xx.xx
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2 °C
(36 °F)

30 °C
(86 °F)

S.pneu

Testkassette TrockenmittelFolienbeutel

1. Ergebnisfenster

2. Probenvertiefung

gelb

grün

gelb : gültig
grün : ungültig

Falls es kein violettfarbenes Kontrollband auf der Membran des Testkassette gibt, 
dürfen Sie es nicht verwenden.

S.
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eu
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vor Gebrauch nach Gebrauch

Beschreiben oder beschädigen Sie den Barcode des Testkassette nicht.

■ Vorbereitung der positiven / negativen Kontrollprobe
1. Setzen Sie den Positiv- / Negativ-Rachenabstrich 

des Kits in das Kontrollextraktionspuff errohr ein. 
Verwirbeln Sie den Tupfer mindestens fünfmal.

2. Entfernen Sie den Tupfer und entsorgen Sie den 
gebrauchten Tupfer gemäß Ihrem Abfallprotokoll 
für biologisch gefährliche Produkte.

3. Zur Analyse der externen Probe einer 
Qualitätskontrolle, folgen Sie den Anweisungen 
für „Analyse der Probe“, die nachfolgend 
angegeben sind.

x5

■ Analyse der Probe
Modus ‘STANDARDTEST’ STANDARD F200 and F2400 Analysegerät

1. Nehmen Sie die Testkassette aus dem Folienbeutel und legen Sie sie auf eine ebene und 
trockene Fläche. Schreiben Sie die Patienteninformationen auf das Etikett der Testkassette.

Analysegerät STANDARD F2400 'Arbeitsplatz' → 'Test ausführen' →�Patienten-ID und / 
oder Bediener-ID am Analysegerät eingeben

Analysegerät STANDARD F200 Modus 'Standard Test' → Patienten-ID und / oder 
Bediener-ID am Analysegerät eingeben.

2. Führen Sie zum Testschlitz des Analysators. 
Bei  Einführung in den Analysator, liest der 
Analysator  die Barcode-Daten und überprüft die 
Gültigkeit.

3. Komprimieren Sie den oberen Kolben eines 
fi xierten Volumentropfers (100μl) und platzieren 
Sie die Spitze des Tropfers in die gesammelte 
Probe.

4. Lösen Sie zuerst langsam den oberen Kolben des 
Tropfers, indem Sie die Spitze des Tropfers in die 
Probe eintauchen.

100µl

5. Leeren Sie die Probe vollständig in die 
Testkassette, indem Sie fest den oberen Kolben 
der Pipette drücken.

100µl

6. Nach dem Auftragen der Probe drücken Sie 
sofort die ‘TEST START’ Taste.

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. Der Analysator zeigt automatisch das 
Testergebnis innerhalb von 10 Minuten an. 
Eine stark positive Probe kann schon früh nach 
5 Minuten von den Analysatoren F200 erkannt 
werden.

10 Ergebnis
nach 10 minuten

‘READ ONLY’ Modus Analysegerät STANDARD F200

1. Nehmen Sie die Testkassette aus dem Folienbeutel und legen Sie es auf eine ebene und 
trockene Fläche. Schreiben Sie eine Probeninformation auf das Etikett der Testkassette.

2. Komprimieren Sie den oberen Kolben eines fi xierten 
Volumentropfers (100μl) und platzieren Sie die 
Spitze des Tropfers in die gesammelte Probe.

3. Lösen Sie zuerst langsam den oberen Kolben des 
Tropfers, indem Sie die Spitze des Tropfers in die 
Probe eintauchen. 100µl

4. Leeren Sie die Probe vollständig in die 
Testkassette, indem Sie fest den oberen Kolben 
der Pipette drücken.

S.
pn
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Überlauf
100µl

5. Inkubieren Sie die Testkassette 10 Minuten lang 
außerhalb des Analysators. Die Inkubation darf 
nicht länger als 20 Minuten dauern. 10 Incubazione

10 minuti

6. Bereiten Sie einen STANDARD F Analysator vor und wählen Sie die Option “Read Only“ (Nur 
lesen) Modus gemäß Handbuch des Analysators. 

7. Fügen Sie die Testkassette in den Testschlitz des 
Analysators ein. 

8. Beim Einsetzen die Testkassette in den Analysator startet dieser automatisch den Scan und zeigt 
die Testergebnisse an.

INTERPRETATION DER TESTERGEBNISSE
Ergebnis COI-Wert

(Cutoff -Index) Wert Interpretation

Positiv COI ≥ 1.0 Positiv für S.pneumoniae Antigen

Negativ COI < 1.0 Negativ für S.pneumoniae Antigen

Invalid COI value is not displayed Test wiederholen mit einer neuen Testkassette und 
einer neuen Probe

Die Ergebnisse müssen in Verbindung mit der klinischen Geschichte und anderen 
Daten, die dem Arzt zur Verfügung stehen, erwogen werden.

Das Testergebnis des Analysators einer Probe wird entweder als positiv (+)/ Pos (+) 
oder negativ (-)/ Neg (-) mit einem COI angegeben. (Cutoff -Index) Wert. Das COI 
ist eine numerische Darstellung des gemessenen Fluoreszenzsignals.

QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE
■ Test der Kalibrierungsprüfung
Der Kalibrierungseinstelltest von STANDARD F Analyzers muss gemäß dem Handbuch der 
Analysatoren durchgeführt werden.
[Wann eine Kalibrierungseinstellung verwendet wird]
1. Bevor Sie den Analysator erstmalig benutzen
2. Falls der Analysator herunterfällt
3. Wann immer Sie mit Ihrem Ergebnis nicht einverstanden sind
4. Falls Sie die Leistung eines Analysators und eines Testkassettes überprüfen möchten
[Verwendung einer Kalibrierungseinstellung]
Der Kalibriereinstelltest ist eine erforderliche Funktionalität, die eine optimale Leistung durch die 
Überprüfung der internen Analysatoroptik und -funktionen sicherstellt.
1. Wählen Sie das Menü „Kalibrierung“ aus.
2. Die spezifi sche Kalibrierungseinstellung ist im Analysator enthalten.
3. Fügen Sie zuerst den CAL-1 ein und fügen Sie anschließend den CAL-2 für den UV-LED-Test und 

den CAL-3 für den RGB-LED-Test in dieser Reihenfolge ein.

Die STANDARD F Analyzers kalibrieren und identifi zieren die optische Leistung 
automatisch, indem sie die Membran des Testkassettes messen, sobald der 
Test im Modus „Standardtest“ durchgeführt wird. Falls die „EEE“-Meldung am 
Bildschirm angezeigt wird, bedeutet dies, dass der Analysator ein Problem hat, 
welches mit CAL-Geräten überprüft werden kann. Wenden Sie sich an den lokalen 
Vertrieb von SD BIOSENSOR, sollte die *EEE-Meldung weiterhin erscheinen. 

■�Interne Verfahrenskontrolle
1. Die interne Verfahrenskontrollzone befi ndet sich an der Membran des Testkassettes. STANDARD 

F Analyzers lesen das Fluoreszenzsignal der internen Verfahrenskontrollzone und entscheiden 
danach, ob das Ergebnis gültig oder ungültig ist.

2. Das ungültige Ergebnis weist darauf hin, dass das Fluoreszenzsignal nicht innerhalb des 
voreingestellten Bereichs liegt. Sollte der Bildschirm des STANDARD F Analyzer „Ungültiges 
Gerät“ anzeigen, schalten Sie den Analysator aus und erneut ein und testen Sie ihn mit einem 
neuen Testkassette.

■�Externe Qualitätskontrolle
1. Positiv- und Negativkontrollen werden jedem Kit beigelegt. Diese Kontrollen werden als Mittel 

zur zusätzlichen Qualitätskontrolle zur Verfügung gestellt, um eine positive oder negative 
Reaktion darzustellen.

2. Es wird empfohlen, dass Positiv- und Negativkontrollen vorgenommen werden:
- einmal für jedes neue Los.
- einmal für jeden nicht trainierten Bediener.
- wie von den Testverfahren in dieser Bedienungsanleitung und in Übereinstimmung 

mit den örtlichen, staatlichen und bundesstaatlichen Vorschriften oder 
Akkreditierungsanforderungen verlangt.

ERLÄUTERUNG UND ZUSAMMENFASSUNG
■ Einführung
Streptococcus pneumoniae (S.pneumoniae) ist ein grampositiver und Katalase-negativer Organismus, 
der auch Pneumokokken genannt wird, da er die Pneumokokkeninfektion verursacht. S.pneumoniae
verursacht Infektionen der oberen Atemwege, wie z.B. Otitis media und Sinusitis und bei invasiven 
Erkrankungen, wie z.B. Pneumonie, Bakteriämie und Meningitis. S.pneumoniae wird durch 
indirekten oder direkten Kontakt mit einem S.pneumoniae-Träger verbreitet und die nahezu gesamte 
Verbreitung der Infektionen auf die oberen Atemwege sind auf die kontaminierte Luft durch 
S.pneumoniae-Bakterien zurückzuführen. Eine schnelle und zuverlässige Diagnose von S.pneumoniae
ist also besonders wichtig, weil die ambulant erworbene Pneumonie (CAP) häufi g durch S.pneumoniae
verursacht wird und eine schnelle und ordnungsgemäße Behandlung von CAP notwendig ist, um das 
Risiko einer Lungenentzündung zu reduzieren. Die bakterielle Meningitis ist eine ernstzunehmende 
Erkrankung, die tödlich verlaufen kann. Die meisten Menschen erholen sich jedoch von einer 
Meningitis. Nichtsdestotrotz können permanente Einschränkungen wie Hirnschäden, Gehörverlust 
und Lernbehinderungen aus einer Infektion resultieren. Eine möglichst frühzeitige antibiotische 
Behandlung einer bakteriellen Meningitis ist deshalb wichtig.  

■ Verwendungszweck
Der STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA ist ein Immunfluoreszenztest zum qualitativen Nachweis 
des S.pneumoniae CPS Ag aus Urinproben von Patienten mit respiratorischen Symptomen und aus 
zerebral-spinaler Flüssigkeit (CSF) von Meningitis-Patienten. Dieser Test ist für eine professionelle 
diagnostische In-vitro-Anwendung und dient als Hilfe zur Früherkennung einer S.pneumoniae-
Infektion. Es stellt lediglich ein anfängliches Auslesetestergebnis bereit. Eine spezifi sche alternative 
Diagnosemethode muss durchgeführt werden, um die Bestätigung für ein Vorliegen einer 
S.pneumoniae-Infektion zu erhalten.

■ Testprinzip
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA basiert auf einer Immunfl uoreszenz-Technologie mit STANDARD 
F Analyzer zur Bestimmung eines S.pneumoniae-Antigens. STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA besitzt 
eine Kontrolllinie und eine Testlinie, von denen jede mit monoklonalem Anti-PPR und Kaninchen 
anti-S.pneumoniae CPS beschichtet ist. Die Patientenprobe wird in die Probenvertiefung des 
Testkassettes gegeben wonach die Probe durch die Membran wandert. Falls das S.pneumoniae-
Antigen vorhanden ist, reagiert es mit Europium-konjugiertem monoklonalem Anti-S.pneumoniae-
CPS im Konjugationspad und bildet Antikörper-Antigen-Fluoreszenz-Partikelkomplexe. Diese 
Komplexe bewegen sich entlang der Membran, um von dem Kaninchen anti-S.pneumoniae CPS auf 
der Testlinie aufgenommen zu werden und ein Fluoreszenzsignal zu erzeugen. Die Intensität des 
auf der Membran erzeugten Fluoreszenzlichts wird durch den von SD BIOSENSOR hergestellten 
STANDARD F Analyzer gescannt. Der STANDARD F Analyzer kann das Vorhandensein des Analyten 
in der klinischen Probe analysieren, indem er die Ergebnisse mit vorprogrammierten Algorithmen 
verarbeitet und das Testergebnis auf dem Bildschirm anzeigt.

LAGERUNG UND STABILITÄT DES KITS
Das Kit bei 2-30°C/36-86°F und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt lagern. Kit-Materialien sind 
bis zum auf der Boxaußenseite gedrucktem Verfallsdatum verwendbar. Frieren Sie das Kit nicht ein.

WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Testkit nicht wiederverwenden.
2. Verwenden Sie den STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA bei 15-32°C / 59-90°F und 10-90% 

Luftfeuchtigkeit. 
3. Verwenden Sie das Kit nicht, falls der Beutel beschädigt oder die Dichtung defekt ist.
4. Während des Umgangs mit Proben dürfen Sie weder rauchen, trinken oder essen.
5. Tragen Sie persönliche Schutzausrüstung, wie z.B. Handschuhe und Laborkittel, wenn Sie mit 

Kit-Reagenzien umgehen. Nach dem Experimentieren gründlich die Hände waschen.
6. Nach dem Verschütten gründlich mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel reinigen.
7. Gehen Sie mit allen Proben um, als ob sie infektiöse Agenzien enthalten.
8. Halten Sie sich an bewährte Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gegen mikrobiologische Gefährdungen 

während der gesamten Testverfahren.
9. Entsorgung aller verwendeten Proben und Materialien, die für die Durchführung des Tests 

verwendet wurden, als biologisch gefährliche Abfälle. Laborchemikalien und biologisch 
gefährliche Abfälle müssen gemäß allen örtlichen, staatlichen und nationalen Vorschriften 
behandelt und entsorgt werden.

10. Kieselgel im Folienbeutel hat die Aufgabe, Feuchtigkeit zu absorbieren und Feuchtigkeit von 
den Produkte fernzuhalten. Falls die Feuchtigkeit die Kiselgelkügelchen von gelb nach grün 

gewechselt anzeigt, muss das sich im Beutel befi ndliche Testkassette entsorgt werden.
11. Der Barcode der Testkassette wird vom Analysator verwendet, um den Testtyp sowie jede 

einzelne Testkassette zu identifi zieren, um ein zweites Lesen der Testkassette durch denselben 
Analysator zu verhindern.

12. Die Testkassette muss sofort nach dem Herausnehmen aus dem Folienbeutel verwendet 
werden.

13. Nachdem der Nachweisreagenzstoff eine fluoreszierende Verbindung ist, werden keine 
sichtbaren Ergebnisse auf dem Testkassette entstehen. Die vom SD BIOSENSOR autorisierten 
STANDARD F Analyzers müssen für eine Ergebnisinterpretation verwendet werden.

14. Eine unsachgemäße Probensammlung, Handhabung oder Transport kann zu ungenauen 
Ergebnissen führen.

15. Beschreiben oder beschädigen Sie den Barcode des Testkassettes nicht.
16. Sollte das Testergebnis mit positiver/negativer Kontrolle abnormal sein, darf das Kit nicht 

verwendet werden.

TESTBESCHRÄNKUNG
1. Der Inhalt dieses Kits soll für den qualitativen Nachweis von S.pneumoniae Antigen aus Urin und 

cerebral-spinaler Flüssigkeit von symptomatischen Patienten verwendet werden.
2. Eine Nichtbefolgung des Testverfahrens oder eine unsachgemäße Probenahme können die 

Testleistung beeinträchtigen oder das Testergebnis ungültig machen.
3. Zur besseren Genauigkeit des Immunstatus wird eine zusätzliche Nachuntersuchung mit 

weiteren Labormethoden empfohlen.
4. Ein negatives Testergebnis kann auftreten, falls das Antigen-Niveau in einer Probe unterhalb 

der Nachweisgrenze des Tests liegt oder falls die Probe nicht vorschriftsmäßig gesammelt, 
transportiert oder gelagert wurde.

5. Negative Testergebnisse bedeuten nicht den Ausschluss anderer Infektionen.
6. Positive Testergebnisse schließen keine Koinfektionen mit anderen Krankheitserregern aus.
7. Die Entnahme von CSF Proben sollte nur von erfahrenem Personal, wie z.B. Ärzten, unter 

aseptischen Bedingungen erfolgen.
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KIT CONTENTS

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Positive Control

Dispositivo di test
(confezione individuale in un 
sacchetto di alluminio con un 

essiccante)

Pipetta a volume fi sso
(100μl)

STANDARD S.pneumoniae
Ag Tampone di controllo 

positivo

STANDARD
STANDARD S.pneum

oniae Ag Negative Control

STANDARD S.pneumoniae Ag 
Tampone di controllo negativo

Buff er di estrazione Istruzioni per l’uso

MATERIALE NECESSARIO MA NON FORNITO
• STANDARD F Analyzer
• Timer

RACCOLTA DEL CAMPIONE E PREPARAZIONE
■�Urina
1. I campioni di urine devono essere raccolti, in un qualsiasi momento della giornata, all’interno 

di un contenitore pulito ed asciutto.
2. Il campione di urine può essere conservato a  temperatura ambiente fi no a 24 ore oppure  a 

2-8°C / 36-46°F fi no a una settimana.
3. Per la conservazione per un tempo maggiore di 1 settimana, i campioni possono essere 

congelati a -40°C / -40°F.
4. I campioni di urina congelati devono essere scongelati e miscelati tramite vortex prima di 

eseguire il test.
5. Se il campione mostra precipitati visibili, è permesso eseguire aggiustamenti al fi ne di ottenere 

un surnatante limpido per l’esecuzione del test.

■�CSF
1. Il campione CSF deve essere raccolto, in un qualsiasi momento della giornata, in un contenitore 

standard asciutto e sterilizzato.
2. Il campione CSF può essere conservato a temperatura ambiente fi no a 24 ore prima di eseguire 

il test.
3. Se il campione è stato conservato a 2-8°C, il test deve essere comunque eseguito entro 1 

settimana. 
4. Nel caso in cui il campione mostri precipitati visibili, è permesso eseguire aggiustamenti al fi ne 

di ottenere un surnatante limpido per l’esecuzione del test. 

PROCEDURA DEL TEST
■�Preparazione
1. Prima di eseguire il test, lasciare i componenti del kit e il campione di urina a temperatura ambiente 

(15-30°C / 59-86°F) per almeno 30 minuti.
2. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni d’uso del kit STANDARD F S. pneumoniae Ag FIA.
3. Controllare la data di scadenza riportata sul retro della busta di alluminio. Se la data di scadenza è 

superata, utilizzare un altro lotto.

xxxxxxxxxxxx
xxxx.xx.xx
xxxx.xx.xx
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STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA  

2 °C
(36 °F)

30 °C
(86 °F)

S.pneu

Dispositivo di test EssiccanteBusta di alluminio

1. Finestra del
    risultato

2. Finestra di
    controllo

Giallo

Verde

Giallo : Valido
Verde: Non valido

Non utilizzare il dispositivo se nella relativa membrana non compare una linea di 
controllo di colore viola.

S.
pn

eu

S.
pn

eu

Prima dell’uso Dopo l’uso

Non danneggiare o scrivere sopra il codice a barre del dispositivo.

■ Preparazione del controllo positivo/negativo
1. Inserire il tampone di controllo positivo/negativo 

incluso nel kit nella provetta del tampone di 
estrazione dei controlli. Ruotare il tampone 
almeno 5 volte.

2. Estrarre il tampone e smaltirlo in base al 
protocollo della propria struttura relativo allo  
smaltimento dei rifi uti a rischio biologico.

3. Per analizzare il controllo qualitativo esterno, 
seguire le istruzioni per l’analisi del campione 
riportate di seguito.

x5

■ Analisi del campione
Modalità ‘TEST STANDARD’ Analizzatore STANDARD F200 e F2400

1. Estrarre il dispositivo dalla busta di alluminio e appoggiarlo su una superficie piana e asciutta. 
Scrivere i dati del paziente sull’etichetta del dispositivo.

Analizzatore STANDARD F2400 'Principale' → 'Avvio test' → Inserire ID paziente e/o ID 
operatore nell’analizzatore

Analizzatore STANDARD F200 Modalità 'Test standard' → Inserire ID paziente e/o ID 
operatore nell’analizzatore

2. Inserire il dispositivo nell’alloggiamento 
dell’analizzatore. Fatto questo l’analizzatore 
leggerà il codice a barre per verifi care che il 
dispositivo sia valido.

3. Comprimere il bulbo superiore della pipetta a 
volume fi sso (100 μl) e inserire la punta della 
pipetta nel campione preparato.

4. Rilasciare lentamente il bulbo superiore della 
pipetta immergendo la punta della pipetta nel 
campione.

100µl

5. Far fuoriuscire totalmente il campione 
inserendolo nel pozzetto del dispositivo 
premendo con forza il bulbo superiore della 
pipetta. 100µl

6. Una volta applicato il campione premere 
immediatamente il pulsante ‘Eseguire il test’.

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. L’analizzatore mostrerà automaticamente i 
risultati entro 10 minuti. Campioni fortemente 
positivi possono essere rilevati già dopo 5 minuti 
con gli analizzatori F200. 10 Risultado

dopo 10 minuti

Modalità ‘READ ONLY’ Analizzatore STANDARD F200

1. Rimuovere il dispositivo dalla busta in alluminio e posizionarlo su una superficie piana ed 
asciutta. Scrivere eventuali informazioni sull’etichetta del dispositivo.

2. Comprimere il bulbo superiore della pipetta a 
volume fisso (100 μl) e inserire la punta della 
pipetta nel campione.

3. Rilasciare lentamente il bulbo superiore della 
pipetta immergendo la punta della pipetta nel 
campione. 100µl

4. Far fuoriuscire totalmente il campione 
inserendolo nel pozzetto del dispositivo 
premendo con forza il bulbo superiore della 
pipetta.

S.
pn

eu

Traboccamento
100µl

5. Incubare il dispositivo per 10 minuti al di fuori 
dell’analizzatore. Il periodo di incubazione non 
deve eccedere 20 minuti. 10 Incubazione

10 minuti

6. Preparare un analizzatore STANDARD F e selezionare la modalità “Solo Lettura” in accordo con 
il manuale di istruzioni. 

7. Inserire il dispositivo nell’alloggiamento 
dell’analizzatore.

8. Inserito il dispositivo, l’analizzatore eff ettuerà automaticamente la scansione e mostrerà i 
risultati del test.

INTERPRETAZIONE DEI RISULTATI

Risultato Valore COI 
(Indice di Cutoff ) Interpretazione

Positivo COI ≥ 1.0 Positivo per antigene S.pneumoniae

Negativo COI < 1.0 Negativo per antigene S.pneumoniae

Invalido Il valore di COI non è 
visualizzato

Occorre eseguire nuovamente il
test con un nuovo dispositivo ed un nuovo 

campione del paziente

I risultati devono essere valutati insieme alla storia clinica e agli altri dati a 
disposizione del medico.

Il risultato del test del campione viene indicato come Positivo(+)/Pos(+) o Negativo(-)/
Neg(-) con l’indicazione del valore numerico del COI (Indice di Cutoff ). Il valore del COI è 
una rappresentazione numerica del segnale di fl uorescenza misurato.

CONTROLLO QUALITÀ
■ TEST CON SET DI CALIBRAZIONE
Il test con il set di calibrazione degli STANDARD F Analyzer deve essere eseguito in base al manuale 
degli analizzatori.
[Quando usare il set di calibrazione]
1. Prima di usare l’analizzatore per la prima volta
2. In caso di caduta dell’analizzatore
3. Quando non si è convinti del risultato ottenuto
4. Per controllare le prestazioni di un analizzatore e dei dispositivi.
[Come usare il set di calibrazione]
Il test di calibrazione è una funzione necessaria che permette di garantire prestazioni ottimali 
verifi cando l’ottica interna e le funzionalità dell’analizzatore.
1. Selezionare il menu ‘Calibrazione’.
2. Il set di calibrazione specifi co è fornito in dotazione insieme all’analizzatore.
3. Inserire prima il CAL-1 per la verifi ca del bianco, poi il CAL-2 per l’esame UV-LED, quindi il CAL-3 

per il test RGB-LED.

Gli STANDARD F Analyzer eff ettuano automaticamente la calibrazione e verifi cano 
le prestazioni dell’ottica misurando la membrana del dispositivo ogni volta che 
il test viene eseguito in modalità ‘Test Standard’. Se sullo schermo compare 
il messaggio ‘EEE’ signifi ca che l’analizzatore ha un problema e deve essere 
controllato con i dispositivi di calibrazione. Se il messaggio ‘EEE’ ricompare, 
rivolgersi al distributore locale di SD BIOSENSOR. 

■�Controllo procedurale interno
1. La zona per il controllo procedurale interno si trova sulla membrana del dispositivo. Gli 

STANDARD F Analyzer leggono il segnale di fl uorescenza della zona del controllo procedurale 
interno e stabiliscono se il risultato è valido o Invalido.

2. Un risultato Invalido indica che il segnale di fl uorescenza è al di fuori dell’intervallo preimpostato. 
Se sullo schermo dello STANDARD F Analyzer compare il messaggio ‘Dispositivo Invalido’, 
spegnere e riaccendere l’analizzatore e ripetere il test con un nuovo dispositivo.

■�External quality control
1. I controlli positivo e negativo sono forniti con ciascun kit come controllo qualitativo aggiuntivo 

per dimostrare una reazione positiva o negativa.
2. Si consiglia di eseguire il controllo positivo e negativo:

- Una volta per ogni nuovo lotto.
- Una volta per ogni operatore non addestrato.
- Come richiesto dalle presenti istruzioni per le procedure del test e nel rispetto delle 

normative locali, statali e regionali o dei requisiti di accreditamento.

SPIEGAZIONE E RIASSUNTO
■ Introduzione
Lo Streptococcus pneumoniae (S.pneumoniae) è un batterio gram-positivo e catalasi-negativo, anche 
chiamato pneumococco poichè causa infezione pneumococcica. Lo S.pneumoniae è coinvolto 
nelle infezioni delle vie respiratorie superiori quali otite media, sinusiti e in malattie invasive 
quali polmonite, batteriemia e meningite.  Lo S.pneumoniae viene trasmesso attraverso il contatto 
indiretto o diretto con un portatore di S.pneumoniae e la diff usione di quasi tutte le infezioni delle 
alte vie respiratorie è dovuta alla contaminazione dell’aria da parte del batterio dello S.pneumoniae.
Specificatamente, una diagnosi rapida ed affidabile di S.pneumoniae è molto importante perchè 
la polmonite acquisita in comunità (CAP) è causata dallo S.pneumoniae, un trattamento rapido ed 
appropriato è essenziale per ridurre il rischio di polmonite. La meningite Batterica è grave e puo’ 
essere mortale.  La magior parte delle persone guariscono da una meningite. Tuttavia dall’infezione 
possono conseguire disabilità permanenti, quali danni cerebrali, perdita dell’udito e difficoltà 
di apprendimento. E’ importante iniziare al più presto possibile il trattamento antibiotico della 
meningite batterica.

■ Uso previsto
S.pneumoniae Ag FIA STANDARD F è un test basato sulla tecnologia dell’immunofl uorescenza per la 
rilevazione qualitativa dello S.pneumoniae S. CPS Ag presente in campioni di urine di pazienti con 
sintomi respiratori e in campioni di  fl uido cerebrospinale (CSF) di pazienti aff etti da meningite. 
Questo test è per uso diagnostico in vitro professionale e ha lo scopo di aiutare nella diagnosi 
precoce dell’infezione da S.pneumoniae. Fornisce solo un iniziale risultato di screening. Devono 
essere eff ettuati metodi diagnostici specifi ci alternativi al fi ne di ottenere la conferma dell’infezione 
da S.pneumoniae.

■ Principio del test
Il kit STANDARD F S. pneumoniae Ag FIA è un test basato sulla tecnologia dell’immunofl uorescenza 
letta da strumentazione STANDARD F Analyzer per il rilevamento dell’antigene di S. pneumoniae. Il kit 
STANDARD F S. pneumoniae Ag FIA è dotato di una linea di controllo e di una linea del test, rivestite 
rispettivamente con anticorpi anti-PPR e CPS monoclonali di coniglio anti-S. pneumoniae. Il campione 
del paziente, applicato nel pozzetto del dispositivo, migra attraverso la membrana. In presenza 
dell’antigene di S. pneumoniae, il campione reagisce con i CPS monoclonali anti-S. pneumoniae
coniugati con europio presenti nel cuscinetto del coniugato, formando dei complessi anticorpo-
antigene costituiti da particelle fl uorescenti. Tali complessi avanzano lungo la membrana e vengono 
catturati dai CPS anti-S. pneumoniae di coniglio presenti sulla linea del test, creando un segnale 
fl uorescente. L’intensità della luce fl uorescente generata sulla membrana viene scansionata dallo 
STANDARD F Analyzer prodotto da SD BIOSENSOR. STANDARD F Analyzer è in grado di analizzare la 
presenza dell’analita nel campione clinico elaborando i risultati mediante algoritmi pre-programmati 
e visualizza il risultato del test sullo schermo.

CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ DEL KIT
Conservare il kit a 2-30°C/36-86°F al riparo dalla luce solare diretta. I materiali del kit sono stabili 
fi no alla data di scadenza stampata sulla scatola esterna. Non congelare il kit.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
1. Non riutilizzare il kit.
2. Usare il kit STANDARD F S. pneumoniae Ag FIA a 15-32°C / 59-90°F con un’umidità relativa del 

10-90%.
3. Non utilizzare il kit se la busta è danneggiata o il sigillo è rotto.
4. Non fumare e non consumare cibi o bevande durante la manipolazione del campione.
5. Indossare equipaggiamento di protezione personale, come ad esempio guanti e camice da 

laboratorio durante la manipolazione dei reagenti del kit. Lavarsi accuratamente le mani dopo 
l’esecuzione del test.

6. Pulire accuratamente le eventuali fuoriuscite utilizzando un disinfettante adeguato.
7. Manipolare tutti i campioni come se contenessero agenti infettivi.
8. Rispettare le precauzioni stabilite contro i rischi microbiologici per l’intera durata della 

procedura del test.
9. Smaltire tutti i campioni e i materiali utilizzati per l’esecuzione del test come rifi uti a rischio 

biologico. I rifi uti chimici di laboratorio e a rischio biologico devono essere manipolati e smaltiti 
nel rispetto di tutte le normative locali, statali e nazionali.

10. Il gel di silice contenuto  all’interno della busta di alluminio ha lo scopo di assorbire l’umidità 
impedendo che possa alterare i prodotti. Se le sfere di gel di silice con indicatore di umidità 
cambiano colore, dal giallo al verde, smaltire il dispositivo contenuto nella busta.

11. In base al codice a barre del dispositivo, l’analizzatore è in grado di identifi care il tipo di test 
in esecuzione e di riconoscere il singolo dispositivo, così da rendere impossibile una seconda 
lettura del dispositivo da parte dello stesso analizzatore.

12. Utilizzare immediatamente il dispositivo  dopo averlo estratto dalla busta di alluminio.
13. Poiché  il reagente per il rilevamento è un composto fl uorescente, sul dispositivo non compare 

nessun risultato visibile. Per l’interpretazione dei risultati è obbligatorio l’uso degli STANDARD F 
Analyzer autorizzati da SD BIOSENSOR.

14. La raccolta, la manipolazione o il trasporto improprio del campione possono portare a risultati 
inesatti.

15. Non danneggiare o scrivere sopra il codice a barre del dispositivo.
16. Non utilizzare il test se il risultato con il controllo positivo/negativo è anomalo.

LIMITAZIONI DEL TEST
1. I contenuti di questo kit sono da utilizzare per la rilevazione qualitativa dell’antigene dello 

S.pneumoniae da campioni di urine e Fluido Cerebro-Spinale (CSF) di pazienti sintomatici.
2. La mancata osservanza della procedura del test e dell’interpretazione dei risultati, può 

infl uenzare negativamente la performance del test e/o produrre risultati invalidi.
3. Si raccomanda di eseguire ulteriori test di monitoraggio utilizzando altri metodi di laboratorio 

per una maggiore accuratezza nella verifi ca dello stato immunitario.
4. Un risultato negativo del test può manifestarsi se il livello dell’antigene in un campione è al di 

sotto del limite di rilevazione o nel caso in cui il campione fosse stato raccolto, trasportato o 
conservato non propriamente. 

5. Il risultato negativo non esclude possibili altre infezioni.
6. Il risultato Positivo non esclude co-infezioni con altri patogeni.
7. La raccolta di un campione CSF deve essere eseguita da personale esperto quali un medico in 

condizioni asettiche.

LIMITAÇÃO DO TESTE
1. The test procedure, precautions and interpretation of results for this test must be followed 

strictly when testing.
2. This test detects the presence of Legionella pneumophila serogroup 1 antigen in the specimen 

and should not be used as the sole criteria for the diagnosis of Legionella infection.
3. Test results must be considered with other clinical data available to the physician.
4. For more accuracy of immune status, additional follow-up testing using other laboratory 

methods is recommended.
5. Neither the quantitative value nor the rate of Legionella pneumophila serogroup 1 antigen 

concentration can be determined by this qualitative test.
6. Failure to follow the test procedure and interpretation of test result may adversely aff ect test 

performance and/or invalidate the test result.
7. Rheumatoid Factor does not interfere at concentrations≤14.84 IU/mL with the STANDARD F 

Legionella Ag FIA.

Manufactured by SD Biosensor, Inc.
Head offi  ce : C-4th&5th, 16, Deogyeong-daero 1556beon-gil, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do, 
16690, REPUBLIC OF KOREA 
Manufacturing site : 74, Osongsaengmyeong 4-ro, Osong-eup, Heungdeok-gu, Cheongju-si, 
Chungcheongbuk-do, 28161, REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Authorized Representative 

Ernst-Heckel-Straβe 7 66386 St. Ingbert Germany
Phone : +49 6894 581020, Fax : +49 6894 581021

Please contact us for any complaints/inquiries/suggestions via email (sales@sdbiosensor.com),
phone (+82-31-300-0400) or website (www.sdbiosensor.com).


